PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8229632

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/14/2023

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PIONEER SURGICAL TECHNOLOGY, INC.	06/14/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PIONEER SURGICAL TECHNOLOGY NEWCO, INC.	
Street Address:	7 SWITCHBUD PL.	
Internal Address:	STE. 192-180	
City:	THE WOODLANDS	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77380	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 108

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14070122
Application Number:	15345155
Application Number:	11500798
Application Number:	12982461
Application Number:	14461138
Application Number:	15670284
Application Number:	15982686
Application Number:	16532799
Application Number:	13588809
Application Number:	14656032
Application Number:	15874418
Application Number:	10372643
Application Number:	12356195
Application Number:	13722237
Application Number:	14568339
Application Number:	11259403
Application Number:	11259714
Application Number:	12368964

PATENT REEL: 065287 FRAME: 0641

508182448

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12067616
Application Number:	11844265
Application Number:	12161944
Application Number:	12161676
Application Number:	11750612
Application Number:	11776449
Application Number:	11726868
Application Number:	12026895
Application Number:	14216271
Application Number:	15402903
Application Number:	16230022
Application Number:	11854393
Application Number:	12167666
Application Number:	14137132
Application Number:	15165778
Application Number:	16216105
Application Number:	13846562
Application Number:	12429934
Application Number:	13936747
Application Number:	15337737
Application Number:	16225626
Application Number:	12396249
Application Number:	13923463
Application Number:	12541658
Application Number:	14270076
Application Number:	14991191
Application Number:	15639416
Application Number:	13964963
Application Number:	12704149
Application Number:	12977968
Application Number:	14041876
Application Number:	14875427
Application Number:	16126620
Application Number:	12983207
Application Number:	14665938
Application Number:	13025715
Application Number:	14034249
Application Number:	13069354

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14554960
Application Number:	16217652
Application Number:	13083347
Application Number:	14144020
Application Number:	14713962
Application Number:	15644563
Application Number:	16229719
Application Number:	17397199
Application Number:	13272931
Application Number:	13366117
Application Number:	13415673
Application Number:	14250063
Application Number:	13725420
Application Number:	14954179
Application Number:	16229873
Application Number:	17193763
Application Number:	13594555
Application Number:	14834040
Application Number:	16436213
Application Number:	13608366
Application Number:	15199353
Application Number:	13648086
Application Number:	14734764
Application Number:	15176707
Application Number:	15886164
Application Number:	16228858
Application Number:	17128996
Application Number:	13710058
Application Number:	14974843
Application Number:	16119946
Application Number:	16913608
Application Number:	14211569
Application Number:	15645485
Application Number:	16995605
Application Number:	13725322
Application Number:	14504512
Application Number:	29378941
Application Number:	14509725

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15229972
Application Number:	15633214
Application Number:	14832592
Application Number:	15382192
Application Number:	16124935
Application Number:	17504239
Application Number:	29621557
Application Number:	29761831
Application Number:	15991502
Application Number:	16458945
Application Number:	16911026
Application Number:	16991760
Application Number:	17211489
Application Number:	17526766

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)863-0223

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3038639700

Email: epicard@sheridanross.com
Correspondent Name: SHERIDAN ROSS P.C.
Address Line 1: 1560 BROADWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 1200

Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	8593-72
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID L. WALKER
SIGNATURE:	/David L. Walker/
DATE SIGNED:	10/19/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=20230614_Certificate_of_Merger_-_Pioneer_Surgical_Technology_Newco_Inc#page1.tif source=20230614_Certificate_of_Merger_-_Pioneer_Surgical_Technology_Newco_Inc#page2.tif source=20230614_Certificate_of_Merger_-_Pioneer_Surgical_Technology_Newco_Inc#page3.tif

JUN 14 2023

FILED

JUN 14 2023

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF PIONEER SURGICAL TECHNOLOGY, INC. WITH AND INTO PIONEER SURGICAL TECHNOLOGY NEWCO INC.

ADMINISTRATOR CORPORATIONS DIVISION

The undersigned parties submit this Certificate of Merger under Section 450.1735 of the Michigan Business Corporation Act (the "BCA").

1. Constituent Corporations. The name and identification number of each constituent corporation are as follows:

Pioneer Surgical Technology, Inc., a Michigan corporation, Michigan identification number 800483957 ("PST Michigan"); and

Pioneer Surgical Technology NewCo Inc., a Texas corporation not authorized to do business in Michigan, Texas identification number 805095456 ("PST Texas").

- 2. Surviving Corporation. The surviving corporation is PST Texas, with a principal place of business located at 7 Switchbud Pl., Ste. 192-180, The Woodlands, Texas,
- 3. Shares of Constituent Corporations.

Name of Corporation	Designation and number of outstanding shares of each class and series	Class and series of shares that are entitled to vote	Class and series entitled to vote as a class, if any
Pioneer Surgical Technology, Inc.	100 shares of common stock	Common stock	N/A
Pioneer Surgical Technology NewCo Inc.	100 shares of common stock	Common stock	N/A

The number of shares of the constituent corporations is not subject to change prior to the Effective Date.

- 4. Manner and Basis of Converting Shares. Upon the effectiveness of the merger, by virtue of the merger and without any action on the part of the holders of any shares of PST Michigan, the outstanding shares of PST Michigan shall not be converted or exchanged in any manner, and each such share as of the Effective Date shall be cancelled and extinguished for no consideration.
- 5. Articles of Incorporation. Upon the effectiveness of the merger, the articles of incorporation of PST Texas, the surviving corporation, in effect immediately prior to the merger shall be the articles of incorporation of the surviving corporation.
- 6. Compliance with Law. The merger is permitted by the state or country under whose law it is incorporated, and each foreign corporation has complied with that law in effecting the merger.
- 7. Effective Date. The merger shall be effective at the time and on the date the certificate of merger is endorsed as filed by the Michigan Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs (the "Effective Date").
- 8. Availability of Plan of Merger. A copy of the duly executed Agreement and Plan of Merger shall be furnished by PST Texas, the surviving corporation, on request and without cost, to any shareholder of any constituent corporation.

9. Adoption and Approval of Plan of Merger. The plan of merger was duly adopted by the board of directors of PST Michigan in accordance with Section 450.1701 of the BCA and duly approved by the shareholder of said corporation in accordance with Section 450.1703a of the BCA.

[Signature Page Follows.]

Pioneer Surgical Technology, Inc.

Name: Terry Rich

Title: President & Chief Executive Officer

Participation in the merger by Pioneer Surgical Technology NewCo Inc., a Texas corporation, was duly authorized by the laws under which it is incorporated and by its organizational documents.

Pioneer Surgical Technology NewCo Inc.

Name: Paolo Amoruso

Title: Authorized Person

Prepared by:

RECORDED: 10/19/2023

ADAM CIEPLY MINGDA ZHAO WHITE & CASE LLP 1221 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10020-1095

[Signature Page to Michigan Certificate of Merger of PST Michigan into PST Texas]